

## SECOND AMENDED RESOLUTION NO. U-11207

A RESOLUTION related to Tacoma Power, amending Chapter 12.06 of the Municipal Code, Electric Energy – Regulation and Rates, by adding thereto a new Section 12.06.265 to be known as "New Large Load Service (Schedule NLL)", effective April 1, 2021 and April 1, 2022.

WHEREAS the City of Tacoma, Department of Public Utilities, Light Division, (d/b/a "Tacoma Power") is proposing a new rate tariff that will codify the rate charged for new large loads between 8 and 20 MW, and

WHEREAS stating this rate as a formal tariff in the municipal code will provide consistency with the practice for all other rate schedules, increase transparency for industrial operations considering locating in the area, and support economic development in the City of Tacoma, and

WHEREAS retail revenues from new large loads contribute margin toward Tacoma Power's fixed costs which helps keep rates lower for all customers, and the proposed rate does not change the existing and projected revenue structures for the 2021/2022 Budget period, and

WHEREAS Tacoma Power desires to amend Chapter 12.06 of the Tacoma Municipal Code, Electric Energy - Regulations and Rates, by adding a new Section 12.06.265 to be known as "New Large Load Service (Schedule NLL); Now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITY BOARD OF THE CITY OF TACOMA:

That the Public Utility Board approves the new rate category – New Large Load Service (Schedule NLL), effective April 1, 2021 and April 1, 2022, and the Council of the City of Tacoma is requested to concur by enacting an ordinance adding a new Section 12.06.265 to be known as "New Large Load"



Service (Schedule NLL), substantially in the same form as set forth in

Attachment A and as approved by the City Attorney.

Approved as to form:

Chief Deputy City Attorney